

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

CHARLES JEROME DOUGLAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 150789

Court of Appeals No. 315027

Wayne Cir. Ct. No. 12-010051-FH

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Attorney General Bill Schuette
Criminal Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-4875

Dated: February 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	iv
Statutes Involved.....	v
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below	3
Argument	3
I. Because MCL 8.5 prevents courts from striking down valid applications of statutes even when other applications are found invalid, this Court’s remedy in <i>Lockridge</i> , striking down valid and invalid applications of Michigan’s mandatory guidelines scheme, must be reversed.	3
A. Neither of the exceptions to MCL 8.5 allows the <i>Lockridge</i> remedy.	4
B. In an example that should be followed, the Michigan Court of Appeals has properly severed § 34(10), allowing constitutional applications while barring unconstitutional applications.	5
C. The <i>Booker</i> Court was unconstrained by a severability statute, and the remedy that Court chose was permissible in that case, but not available to this Court in <i>Lockridge</i>	7
D. Despite disadvantages with a system that is sometimes advisory, MCL 8.5 must be followed unless the Legislature indicates to the contrary.	8
II. In light of <i>Lockridge</i> , it is more difficult for defendants to meet the prejudice prong of an ineffective-assistance inquiry.	11
A. Numerous vehicle problems plague this application.	11
B. The unpreserved scoring error in this case could have been reviewed only through an ineffective-assistance claim, and the Court of Appeals was correct to affirm because there was no prejudice.	12

C. Post-*Lockridge*, an ineffective-assistance claim may still be brought based on counsel’s failure to object to guidelines scoring, but in close cases where *Lockridge* applies, the fact that guidelines are advisory will make such claims harder to prove. 13

D. *Lockridge*’s remedy is well-suited to cases in which it is unclear whether scoring error, or counsel’s deficiencies, had an impact on the sentence imposed. 16

III. By rendering the guidelines advisory in some cases, *Lockridge* makes it more difficult for defendants to demonstrate plain error for unpreserved claims, and easier for the prosecutor to demonstrate harmless error for preserved claims..... 17

A. For a *preserved* meritorious challenge to an OV score, if the sentence imposed falls *within* the correctly scored guidelines, *Lockridge* makes it possible that the error does not require reversal. 18

B. For a *preserved* meritorious challenge to an OV score, if the sentence imposed falls *outside* the correctly scored guidelines, *Lockridge* eliminates one basis for automatic reversal, but harmless error is still a difficult showing. 19

C. For an *unpreserved* meritorious challenge to an OV score, if the sentence imposed falls *within* the correctly scored guidelines, *Lockridge* does not affect the fact that the defendant is not entitled to relief except through a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel. 20

D. For an *unpreserved* meritorious challenge to an OV score, if the sentence imposed falls *outside* the correctly scored guidelines, *Lockridge* does not change the analysis. 20

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v United States</i> , 133 S Ct 2151 (2013)	3
<i>Apprendi v New Jersey</i> , 530 US 466 (2000)	3
<i>People v Brown</i> , 239 Mich App 735 (2000).....	12
<i>People v Conley</i> , 270 Mich App 301, lv den 477 Mich 931 (2006)	5, 6, 13
<i>People v Francisco</i> , 474 Mich 82 (2006)	12, 13, 18
<i>People v Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305 (2004)	12, 13, 20
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015)	passim
<i>People v Loper</i> , 299 Mich App 451 (2013)	12, 13
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484 (1999)	18
<i>People v Smith</i> , 482 Mich 292 (2008)	9
<i>People v Trakhtenberg</i> , 493 Mich 38 (2012)	14
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984).....	14, 16
<i>Strunk v United States</i> , 412 US 434 (1973).....	9
<i>United States v Booker</i> , 543 US 220 (2005)	7, 8, 10, 19
Statutes	
MCL 769.26.....	18
MCL 769.34.....	vi, 4
MCL 769.34(10)	passim
MCL 769.34(2)	5, 7, 10
MCL 769.34(3)	5, 7, 10
MCL 8.5.....	passim
